



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1135 of 2026

RAKESH GUPTA versus CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Order on Board

17/03/2026	Mr. R.S. Baghel & Ms. Chetna Sharma, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. U.N.S. Deo, counsel for respondent No. 1. Mr. Vinay Pandey, Dy. Adv. General for the State/respondent No. 2. Respondent No. 2 is also present in person through Video Conferencing. Heard. Learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 is directed to apprise the Court as to under which provision, respondent No. 1 has authority to take action with regard to illegal construction and issue notice (Annexure P-1) dated 19.02.2026. List this case on 23rd March, 2026 In the meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that effect & operation of the impugned notice (Annexure P-1) dated 19.02.2026 shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing. Certified copy, as per rules. sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge